

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER OF
WESTERNBANK PUERTO RICO,

plaintiff intervenor,

v.

FRANK STIPES GARCIA, et al.,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-02271 (GAG)

RE: DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

**FRANK C. STIPES GARCÍA, JUAN C. FRONTERA GARCIA,
HÉCTOR DEL RÍO TORRES, WILLIAM VIDAL CARVAJAL,
CÉSAR RUIZ AND PEDRO R. DOMINGUEZ'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION'S AMENDED
AND RESTATED COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
ANALYSIS	6
I. The FDIC Cannot Plead a Plausible Gross Negligence Claim That Survives the <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Standards Set Forth in Rule 8(a).....	6
A. <i>The exacting Rule 8(a), Twombly, and Iqbal standard</i>	7
B. <i>The FDIC’s gross negligence claim, analyzed in light of Twombly/Iqbal, at most alleges negligence—a claim that was not asserted and would be barred by the business judgment rule if it had been</i>.....	8
i. <i>It is implausible to allege that the D&Os failed to implement sufficient internal controls and failed to apprise themselves of relevant information in approving and extending the Loans</i>	11
ii. <i>It is implausible to argue that the D&Os disregarded regulator warnings when the regulators consistently ranked the bank as a top bank from 1993 to 2007 and raised specific issues only after the bank halted lending on the Loans</i>	15
iii. <i>The FDIC’s theory of Westernbank’s alleged aggressive growth is legally meritless and cannot support a plausible claim for gross negligence</i>	19
iv. <i>The FDIC’s theory that the D&Os failed to adequately supervise and monitor the loans is contradicted by the facts in this case and fails to support a plausible claim for gross negligence</i>	21
C. <i>The FDIC fails to plead that the D&Os caused any loss</i>	23
II. Under Puerto Rico Law, Common Law Claims for Gross Negligence Do Not Exist	24
III. All Claims Relating to Seven of the Eight Loans are Time-Barred Because the “Adverse Domination Doctrine” is Unavailable as a Matter of Law	25
A. <i>Puerto Rico has not adopted the adverse domination doctrine, which renders it inapplicable</i>	29
B. <i>Even if this Court were to adopt the adverse domination doctrine, allegations of gross negligence are insufficient,</i>	

	<i>and the FDIC would have to plead and prove that a majority of the directors knew about and committed intentional wrongdoing</i>	29
IV.	The FDIC is Estopped from Re-Litigating Issues Already Decided by This Court in <i>Wylie v. Stipes</i>	32
V.	The FDIC Pleads no Plausible Theory of Gross Negligence as to Mr. Ruiz	33
VI.	In The Event that the Court Decides Not to Dismiss the FDIC’s Claims Outright, The FDIC Should Be Required to Re-Plead Its Claims With More Specificity	34
CONCLUSION	36

Table of Authorities

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Adams v. Clarke</i> , 22 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1927)	28
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Management Services, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607, at *4 (Del. Ch. 2005)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Bray v. Fresenius Med. Care Aktiengesellschaft, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 7366260, at *10 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	35
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belmont Holdings Corp. v. Sun Trust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3545389, at *6 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	15
<i>Benito-Hernando v. Gavilanes</i> , 849 F. Supp. 136 (D.P.R. 1994).....	25
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	34
<i>Briano v. Rubio</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1167 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	26
<i>Colon v. Blades</i> , 2011 WL 6792759, at *8 (D.P.R. 2011).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Hill</i> , 94 F. 582 (8th Cir. 1899)	28
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. as Receiver of Integrity Bank of Alpharetta, GA</i> <i>v. Skow, et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-0111 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 27, 2011)	34

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Benson,
 867 F. Supp. 512 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....10

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bird,
 516 F. Supp. 647 (D.P.R. 1981).....27, 28, 30

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Consol. Mortg. and Fin. Corp.,
 805 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1986).....25

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Cocke,
 7 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1993)28, 29

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dawson,
 4 F.3d 1303 (5th Cir. 1993)25, 28, 30

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. James T. Barnes of P.R., Inc.,
 834 F. Supp. 543 (D.P.R. 1993).....25

FDIC v. Wise,
 758 F. Supp. 1415 (D. Col. 1991).....35

First Nat’l. Bank of Bellaire v. Comptroller of Currency,
 697 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1983)20

First Nat’l. Bank of Lincolnwood v. Keller,
 318 F. Supp. 339 (N.D. Ill. 1970).....15

Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 2010 WL 3790810, at *18 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21

Gierbolini v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.,
 104 D.P.R. 853 (P.R. 1976)24

Guttman v. Huang,
 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....14

Hildenbrand v. W Holding, Inc., et al,
 Case No. 07-1886 (D.P.R. filed Sept. 21, 2007).....31

Indep. Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.,
 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012)27

In re Antioch Co.,
 456 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2011).....29

In re Antioch Co.,
 2011 WL 3664564, at *1 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....29

In re Best Buy Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 839099, at *1 (D. Minn. 2005)21

In re Caremark Int’l. Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....4, 22

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....9, 21, 23

In re Federated Dep’t. Stores, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 2004 WL 444559 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21

In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. 2011)23

In re Marvel Entm’t Group, Inc.,
 273 B.R. 58 (D. Del. 2002).....30, 32

In re Southeast Banking Corp.,
 855 F. Supp. 353 (S.D. Fla. 1994)29

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,
 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....10, 11, 14, 15

Joy v. North,
 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982).....9

Kramer v. Time Warner,
 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....31

Lehman v. Super. Ct.,
 145 Cal. App. 4th 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)26

Lubin v. Skow,
 382 Fed. Appx. 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....33

Mala v. Palmer,
 755 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.P.R. 2010).....32

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....8

Marquis Theatre Corp. v. Condado Mini Cinema,
 846 F.2d 86 (1st. Cir. 1988).....8

McMullin v. Beran,
 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)9

Michelsen v. Penney,
 135 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1943).....28

Nat’l. Bank of Commerce v. Wade,
 84 F. 10 (C.C.D. Wash. 1897)28

Ocasio Juarbe v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
 125 D.P.R. 410 (P.R. 1990)25

O’Melveny & Myers v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....28

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....32

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Armbruster,
 52 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1995)29

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Artley,
 28 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 1994)28, 29

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Blasdell,
 930 F. Supp. 417 (D. Ariz. 1994)10

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gravee,
 1995 WL 75373 (N.D. Ill. 1995)29

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Krantz,
 757 F. Supp. 915 (N.D. Ill. 1991)25

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Walde,
 856 F. Supp. 281 (E.D. Va. 1994)29

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Wood,
 870 F. Supp. 797 (W.D. Tenn. 1994).....29

Romero v. Colegio De Abogados De P. R.,
 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....29

Schilling v. Parman,
 35 F.2d 780 (D. Or. 1928).....28

Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter,
 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)13, 22

Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006).....21

Valle v. Am. Int’l. Ins. Co.,
 108 D.P.R. 692 (P.R. 1979)24

Vazquez-Cruz v. Commonwealth of P. R.,
 618 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.P.R. 2009).....24

Veltmann v. Walpole Pharmacy, Inc.,
 928 F. Supp. 1161 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....35

Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.,
 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)16

Washington Bancorporation v. Said,
 812 F. Supp. 1256 (D.D.C. 1993).....15

Wylie ex rel. W Holding Co., Inc. v. Stipes,
 797 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.P.R. 2011)..... *passim*

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 1821.....2, 25, 30

P.R. LAWS ANN. TIT. 14, § 3563.....8, 9, 26

P.R. LAWS ANN. TIT. 31, § 5141.....25

P.R. LAWS ANN. TIT. 31, § 5298.....25

P.R. LAWS ANN. TIT. 32, § 261.....26

CAL. CODE CIV. P. § 359.....26

CAL. CORP. CODE § 30926

FED. R. CIV. P. 10.....35

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 103-103(II), at *4 (1993) (Judicial Comm.)30
